r <del>-</del>		OIA	
04-26-		APR 1 3 2001 88	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
101690	MICH	TION FORM COVE	
TO: The Commissioner of Submission Type	f Patents and Trademarks:	Conveyance Type	original document(s) or copy(ies).
⊠ New	- Y.17	Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmission (Nor Document ID #	-Recordation)	License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO	Error Frame	Merger Merger	Other
	#	(Saultan 6	U.S. Government
Corrective Docume	nt Frame	(For Use C	ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  nental File Secret File
	#		
Conveying Party(ie	arles E. Kalomeris	Mark if additional name	es of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year  03 20 2001
Name (line 2)			
Second Party			Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Jas	son D. Morris		Month Day Year  03 23 2001
Name (line 2)			29126421
Receiving Party		☐ Mark if addit	ional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Bla	ck & Decker Inc.		if document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States,
Address (line 1) 142	23 Kirkwood Highway		an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Ne	wark	Delaware State/Country	Zip Code
Domostic Renrese	City ntative Name and Ac		he first Receiving Party only.
Name Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	77176474		
Address (line 4) 26/2001 ADHMED1 00000155 02254	8 29126421	FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY
FC:581 40.00 CH	/		otaly 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, includi
Public burden reporting for time for reviewing the docu U.S. Patent and Trademark	this collection of information is ment and gathering the data no coffice, Chief Information Office Responsit Reduction Project (I	estimated to average approximeded to complete the Cover Ster, Washington, D.C. 20231 an 2651-0027), Washington, D.C.	nately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including the Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the diffice of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package DRECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
Management and Budget, 0651-0027, Patent and Tra ADDRESS.			20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Land Collection Budget

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMR 0651-0027  AFR 1 3 2007  Mark if additional names of continuation party(ies)  Mark if additional names of continuation party(ies)	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying Party(ies)	onveying parties attached
Conveying Party(ies)  Enter additional Conveying PartageMAR  Name (line 1) Frank Sternka	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Frank Sterpka	04 04 2001
Name (line 2)	
	Execution Date
Name (See 4) Devil Materials	Month Day Year 03 20 2001
Name (line 1) Paul Metaxatos	03 20 2001
Name (line 2)	
	Execution Date
	Month Day Year
Name (line 1) David C. Boyle	03 19 2001
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party(ies)	
Enter additional Receiving Party(ies)	ames of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Us do surround to be recorded
raine (me r)	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (inte 2)	States, an appointment
Address (Gas d)	of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)	(Designation must be a separate document from
	Assignment.)
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
City State/Country	Zip Code
	If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)	is an assignment and the receiving
	party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)	States, an appointment of a domestic
	representative is attached.
Address (line 1)	(Designation must be a separate document from
	Assignment.)
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	Zip Code
City State/Country	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if add	ditional numbers attached  TH numbers for the same property).
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Patent Number(s)
Patent Application Number(s)	

Ex	ORM PTO-161 pires 06/30/99 MB 0651-0027	9 <b>B</b>	Page 2	10 (10 to 10 to	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corre	espondent	Name and Add	ress Area Code a	nd Telephone Number	248-641-1600
	Name	Christopher M. E	Brock		
Addr	ress (line 1)	Harness, Dickey	& Pierce, P.L.C.		
Addr	ress (line 2)	P.O. Box 828			
Addr	ress (line 3)	Bloomfield Hills,	MI 48303		
Addr	ress (line 4)				
Page	S	Enter the total nu including any att		attached conveyance	document # 4
Appli		mber(s) or Pate		<del></del>	onal numbers attached.
			i		numbers for the same property).
		t Application Numb	er(s)	Pa	tent Number(s)
29	9/126,421				
F					
If this do	ocument is bein	ig filed together with a need executing inventor.	Patent Application, ent	er the date the patent applic	ation was Month Day Year
-		ation Treaty (PC	T)	PCT	PCT
	Enter Po	CT application numb	per PCT		
	only if a	U.S. Application as not been assign		PCT	PCT
Num	ber of Pro	perties En	ter the total number of	of properties involved.	# one (1)
Fee /	Amount	Fee	Amount for Propertion	es Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	
		: Daymont:	Enclosed [	Deposit Account 🛛	
		Payment:			
	Deposit A	vment by deposit accou	nt or if additional fees can	be charged to the account.)	# 02-2548
	Little for pa	De	oosit Account Numbe	er:	
			thorization to charge		Yes No No
					-
Stat	ement and	Signature est of my knowledge copy is a true copy	and belief, the forego of the original docun	oing information is true nent. Charges to depos	e and correct and any it account are authorized, as
	indicated	f herein.	Pun	(1) Masser	J april 10,2001
Ryan	W. Massey,	Reg. No. 38,543 rson Signing		W Masser Signature	Date
'	vanie di Fei				

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, do hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., its successors, assigned, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

## Design: RATCHETING HAND HELD TOOL

invented by us and the United States Patent application therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States. and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

	Date:
Charles E. Kalomeris (Third inventor)	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Date:	Date:
Jason D. Morris (Fourth inventor)	Date: 3/23/0 1
WITNESSES:	
x mu S/D	x Dal Byl
Date: 3/23/01	Date: 3/23/01
Frank Sterpka (Fifth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

	Date:
Paul Metaxatos (Sixth inventor)	
WITNESSES:	
<u>x</u>	×
Date:	Date:
David C. Boyle (Seventh inventor)	Date: 3/19/0/
WITNESSES:	
x mu / to	X J. The Rickay Themas
Date: 3 - 19 - 01	Date: MAR 19, 2001

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, do hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., its successors, assigned, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

# Design: RATCHETING HAND HELD TOOL

invented by us and the United States Patent application therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

	Date:
Charles E. Kalomeris (Third inventor)	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Date:	Date:
Jason D. Morris (Fourth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Frank Sterpka (Fifth inventor)	Date: 4/4/01
WITNESSES:	
× Mula Comon	x Car Mhong
Date: 4//4/0/	Date: 4.4.01

Paul Metaxatos (Sixth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
David C. Boyle (Seventh inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, do hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., its successors, assigned, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

Design: RATCHETING HAND HELD TOOL

invented by us and the United States Patent application therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents. Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

	Date:
Charles E. Kalomeris (Third inventor)	
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Jason D. Morris (Fourth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Frank Sterpka (Fifth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>x</u>	<u>X</u>
Data:	Date:

Page 2 of 3

Paul Metaxatos (Sixth inventor)	Date: 3 20/0)
WITNESSES:	
× THE XCURY	X //
Date:	Date: 3 · 2 • · 0 /
David C. Boyle (Seventh inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, do hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., its successors, assigned, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

### Design: RATCHETING HAND HELD TOOL

invented by us and the United States Patent application therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

Charles E. Kalomeris (Third inventor)	Date: 20. 3. 01
WITNESSES:	
x Gerlierd Houx	x Sull lake
Date: 20.03.01	Date: 20.08,01
Jason D. Morris (Fourth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>x</u>	X
Date:	Date:
Frank Sterpka (Fifth inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:

Page 2 of 3

	Date:
Paul Metaxatos (Sixth inventor)	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Date:	Date:
David C. Boyle (Seventh inventor)	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date	Date: